Durham-Chapel Hill-Carrboro Metropolitan Planning Organization (DCHC MPO)

RESOLUTION (FTA and FHWA)

Approving the FY2020 Unified Planning Work Program of the DCHC MPO

May 8, 2019

A motion was made by MPO Board Member Board Member being put to a vote was duly adopted.	and seconded by MPO for the adoption of the following resolution, and upon
	asportation planning program must be carried out ransportation projects are effectively allocated to the
Whereas , the City of Durham Department of T Federal Transit Administration (FTA) Metropo	ransportation has been designated as the recipient of litan Planning Program funds; and
Whereas , the City of Durham Department of T Section 104(f) Planning and Technical Studies	Transportation has been designated as the recipient of Planning grant funds; and
Whereas, members of the DCHC MPO Board effectively advance transportation planning for	agree that the Unified Planning Work Program will FY2020.
Now therefore, be it resolved that the MPO I Work Program for the DCHC MPO Urban Ar	Board hereby endorses the FY2020 Unified Planning rea.
	reby certify that the above is a true and correct copy of an CHC MPO Board, duly held on the day of
Damon Seils, MPO Board Chair	
Durham County, North Carolina	
I certify that Damon Seils personally appeared by forgoing document.	before me this day acknowledging to me that he signed the
Date:, 2019	
	Frederick Brian Rhodes, Notary Public My commission expires: May 10, 2020

RESOLUTION CONFIRMING TRANSPORTATION PLANNING PROCESS

RESOLUTION CERTIFYING THE DURHAM-CHAPEL HILL-CARRBORO METROPOLITAN PLANNING ORGANIZATION (DCHC MPO) TRANSPORTATION PLANNING PROCESS FOR FY2020

Whereas, the MPO Board has found that the Metropolitan Planning Organization is conducting transportation planning in a continuous, cooperative, and comprehensive manner in accordance with 23 U.S.C. 134 and 49 U.S.C. 1607;

Whereas, the MPO Board has found the transportation planning process to be in compliance with Sections 174 and 176 (c) and (d) of the Clean Air Act (42 U.S.C. 7504, 7506 (c);

Whereas, the MPO Board has found the Transportation Planning Process to be in full compliance with Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964 and the Title VI Assurance executed by each State under 23 U.S.C. 324 and 29 U.S.C. 794;

Whereas, the MPO Board has considered how the Transportation Planning Process will affect the involvement of Disadvantaged Business Enterprises in the FHWA and the FTA funded planning projects (Sec. 105(f), Pub. L. 97-424, 96 Stat. 2100, 49 CFR part 23);

Whereas, the MPO Board has considered how the Transportation Planning Process will affect the elderly and the disabled per the provision of the Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990 (Pub. L. 101-336, 104 Stat. 327, as amended) and the U.S. DOT implementing regulations (49 CFR parts 27, 37, and 38):

Whereas, the DCHC MPO Metropolitan Transportation Improvement Program is a subset of the currently conforming Metropolitan Transportation Plan (MTP);

Whereas, the Transportation Plan has a planning horizon year of 2045, and meets all the requirements for an adequate Transportation Plan,

Now therefore, be it resolved that the DCHC Urban Area MPO Board certifies the ransportation planning process for the DCHC Metropolitan Planning Organization on this the	
day of,	2019.
	Damon Seils,
	Board Chair
	Clerk/Secretary/Planner